CHAPTER 77.

Original House Bill No. 92.

FISH AND GAME COMMISSION—APPOINTMENT AND SALARY.

AN ACT to amend and re-enact Sections 13, 15, and 17, Chapter 65, Session Laws of Wyoming, 1939, Section 13 as amended and re-enacted by Section 5, Chapter 112, Session Laws of Wyoming, 1943, relating to the pay of the State Game and Fish Commissioner, Game Warden, Fish Warden and Chief Clerk.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Wyoming:

Game and Fish Commissioner-Appointment-Salary.

Section 1. That Section 13, Chapter 65, Session Laws of Wyoming, 1939, as amended and re-enacted by Section 5, Chapter 112, Session Laws of Wyoming, 1943, be and it is hereby amended and re-enacted to read as follows:

Section 13. The Comission shall apoint a competent person at a salary not to exceed Four Thousand Two Hundred (\$4,200.00) Dollars per annum, to be known as the State Game and Fish Commissioner, who shall devote his entire time to the performance and supervision of the duties conferred on him by the Commission and by law. All Acts by him shall be subject to revision, modification or approval of the Commission at its next or any subsequent meeting. The Commission may in its discretion appoint one of its own members to serve as the State Game and Fish Commissioner at a salary not to exceed one dollar per year.

Game Warden—Fish Warden—Salaries—Qualifications— Duties—Appointment.

Section 2. That Section 15, Chapter 65, Session Laws of Wyoming, 1939, be and it is hereby amended and re-enacted to read as follows:

Section 15. The Commission shall appoint at salaries not to exceed Three Thousand Six Hundred (\$3,600.00) Dollars per annum, one Game Warden and one Fish Warden for the State of Wyoming who shall be men with knowledge of, and experience in, requirements for the protection, conservation, restoration and management of the wildlife resources of the State as pertain to their respective department. Both wardens shall be active administrative officers and shall devote their entire time to the service of the State in the discharge of their official duties as provided by law and as prescribed by the Commission and neither shall hold any other public office.

Chief Clerk—Appointment—Salary—Duties—Bond.

Section 3. That Section 17, Chapter 65, Session Laws of Wyoming, 1939, be and it is hereby amended and re-enacted to read as follows:

Section 17. The Commission shall appoint, at a salary not to exceed Three Thousand (\$3,000.00) Dollars per annum, a chief clerk of the Game and Fish Commission who shall act as Secretary of the Commission and shall perform such other duties as may be imposed upon his office by law and as may be directed by the Game and Fish

STATE OF WYOMING GENERAL SESSION 1945

Commissioner. He shall be removable at the pleasure of the Commissioner. Said Chief Clerk before entering upon his duties shall execute a surety bond to the State of Wyoming in the sum of Ten Thousand Dollars (\$10,000.00), conditioned upon the faithful performance of his duties and accounting for all moneys that may come into his hands as such Chief Clerk. The premiums of said bond shall be paid out of the Wyoming Game and Fish Fund, and he shall subscribe to the constitutional oath of office, and file same with the Secretary of State.

Approved February 13, 1945.